

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

SARA WECKHORST,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:16-cv-02255-JAR-GEB
)	
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,)	
an agency of the State of Kansas,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S [PROPOSED] SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Date: January 31, 2017

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

/s/ Derek T. Teeter

ALLAN V. HALLQUIST D. KAN. NO. 78356

HAYLEY E. HANSON KS BAR NO. 20087

DEREK T. TEETER KS BAR NO. 23242

MICHAEL T. RAUPP KS BAR NO. 25831

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

4801 Main, Suite 1000

Kansas City, Missouri 64112

(816) 983-8000

(816) 983-8080 (FAX)

allan.hallquist@huschblackwell.com

hayley.hanson@huschblackwell.com

derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com

michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Kansas State
University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ADDITIONAL FACTS REGARDING MS. WECKHORST’S KNOWLEDGE OF MS. STROUP’S ALLEGATIONS	2
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
A. Counsel for Ms. Weckhorst (and Ms. Stroup) Likely Had Substantial Information Regarding Ms. Stroup’s Alleged Assault in October 2015	6
B. Ms. Weckhorst Must Satisfy Rule 20’s Substantive Standards For Joinder.....	8
C. Ms. Weckhorst’s Amendments Unrelated to Ms. Stroup Are Untimely	11
IV. RESPONSE TO MS. WECKHORST’S FALSE STATEMENTS REGARDING J.G.’S STATUS	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cooper ex rel. Posey v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1327778 (D. Kan. 2001)	9, 11
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	10
<i>Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-02256-JAR-GEB	2, 10
<i>Five Rivers Ranch Cattle Feeding LLC v. KLA Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2609426 (D. Kan. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Long v. Bd. of Gov.</i> , 117 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Mann v. Con-Way Freight, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6476548 (D. Kan. 2016)	9
<i>Ostrander v. Duggan</i> , 341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Roe v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Samuelson v. Oregon State Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 727162 (D. Or. 2016)	10
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P. v. Cable One, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 588068 (D. Kan. 2014)	7
<i>Triple-I Corp. v. Hudson Assocs. Consulting, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 338993 (D. Kan. 2008)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1994)	1, 8, 9
<i>Veal v. Garaci</i> , 23 F.3d 722 (2d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2622895 (D. Kan. 2011)	7

Woolsey v. Marian Laboratories, Inc.,
934 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1991) 7, 11

Rules and Regulations

D. Kan. Rule 15.1(a)(1) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 1, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 12

Additional Authorities

<http://abcnews.go.com/US/kansas-state-students-sue-university-allegedly-sexual-assaults/story?id=38642385>..... 8
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers, § 28A(1) (2016)..... 7
www.liveuc.com 3
www.schoolviolencelaw.com 4
